Unofficial Copy HB0892/752013/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 892

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Opportunity" insert "Pilot"; in line 4, after "Opportunity" insert "Pilot"; in line 5, after "Justice" insert "in not more than a certain number of counties in the State selected by the Department; establishing the purpose of the Program; establishing a special nonlapsing Department of Juvenile Justice Summer Opportunity Pilot Program Fund to finance the Program; establishing a funding mechanism for the Fund; establishing procedures for holding moneys in the Fund"; in line 7, after the third "a" insert "final"; strike beginning with "certain" in line 9 down through "priorities" in line 10 and substitute "a final proposal of a county board; authorizing the Department to make certain recommendations and approve a final proposal of a county board for implementation"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 14 down through the first "Program" in line 15 and substitute "authorizing the Governor to make certain appropriations for the Fund"; in line 16, strike "requiring" and substitute "authorizing"; in line 17, after "terms;" insert "declaring the intent of the General Assembly; providing for the termination of this Act;"; and in line 18, after "Opportunity" insert "Pilot".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 6, 14, and 16, in each instance, after "OPPORTUNITY" insert "<u>PILOT</u>"; in line 12, after "OPPORTUNITY" insert "<u>PILOT PROGRAM</u>"; in line 16, after "PROGRAM" insert "<u>IN NOT MORE THAN THREE COUNTIES IN THE STATE SELECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT.</u>

(2) THE PURPOSE OF THE PROGRAM IS";

in line 18, after "CHILDREN" insert "IN THOSE COUNTIES SELECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT"; in line 20, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in line 21, after "OPPORTUNITY" insert "PILOT PROGRAM"; in line 26, after "PARTY" insert "IN A COUNTY"; in line 29, after "CHILDREN" insert "IN THAT COUNTY"; and in line 34, strike "A" and substitute "THE".

On page 3, in line 4, after "3." insert "<u>FROM AMONG THE PROPOSALS SUBMITTED</u>,"; in the same line, strike the first "THE" and substitute "<u>A</u>"; in line 15, strike "SELECTS" and substitute "<u>APPROVES</u>"; and in line 16, strike "A" and substitute "<u>THE</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 5, strike "AUGUST 15" and substitute "JANUARY 15"; and in line 8, strike "OCTOBER 15" and substitute "MARCH 15".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, after line 21, insert:

"(II) THE FUND IS A CONTINUING, NONLAPSING SPECIAL FUND, AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO § 7-302 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE.";

in line 22, strike "(II)" and substitute "(III)"; and after line 23, insert:

"(IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL HOLD AND THE STATE COMPTROLLER SHALL ACCOUNT FOR THE FUND.

(V) THE FUND SHALL BE INVESTED AND REINVESTED AND ANY INVESTMENT EARNINGS SHALL BE PAID INTO THE FUND.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 22, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".

On page 3, strike beginning with "SHALL" in line 12 down through "STATE" in line 14 and substitute "MAY APPROVE A FINAL PROPOSAL OF A COUNTY BOARD FOR IMPLEMENTATION IN THAT COUNTY"; in line 15, strike "AFTER" and substitute "IF".

On page 4, in lines 6 and 13, in each instance, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY"; in line 5, strike "2003" and substitute "2002".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, strike beginning with "OR" in line 18 down through "RESOURCES" in line 19;

and in line 30, strike "OR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES".

On page 3, strike beginning with "OR" in line 25 down through "RESOURCES" in line 26.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, after line 16, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that grants awarded under this Act be extended to counties to reflect the geographic, demographic, and cultural diversity of the State and that if Chapter (H.B. 53) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001 is enacted, fiscal 2002 grants awarded under this Act not be extended to the same counties receiving grants under the program created by Chapter (H.B. 53) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001.";

and in line 17, strike "2." and substitute "3.".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, in line 18, after "2001." insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of September 30, 2004, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.</u>".